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Decision No.

rass DRIGIEAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
ROBERT LANDIER,doing business as )
SAN PEDRO TRANSIT CQ. to rsise rates )
and fares for passenger motor coach )
service between San Pedro, City of )
Los Mngeles, State of California, )
and the La Rambla and Banning Homes =)
Channel Helghts Districts in the ;

)

)

)

fpplication No. 33058

County of Los Mgeles, State of
California.

In the Matter of the Application of
EIGHLAND TRANSIT, INC., & Corporation,
to increase rates and fares for the )
transportation of passengera in the ) .
vieinlty of San Pedro, City of )

=05 MgeLsy) Galifomia,

.'Applicatﬁ.on No. 33083
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George li. Stepaenson and led S, Rafaloviteh, for gpplicant.
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ested parties.
F. Wiggins ad Glenn E. Newton, for Transportation
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interested parties.
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OPINION

Robert Landier, doing business as San Pedro Trensit Co.,
end Highland Trensit, Inc., a corporation, are each engaged in the
operation of an urban passenger bus service within and in the vicinity
of San Pedro in the Los Augeles Harbor area. By these spplications,
as amended, they seek authorlity to establish increased fares on less
than statutory notice.

Public hearings of the matters were held on a consoli-
dated record before Examiner Abernathy at San Pedro on 4pril 15, 16,
and 17, 1952. Evidence was submitted by Robert Landier and by his
accountant, by the general menager, and by the local menager of
dighland Transit, Inc., and by a transportation engineer of the
Commission's staff. A representative of the Board of Public Utilities
of the City of Los Mngeles participated in the examination of the
witnesses and otherwise assisted in the development of the record.l

dpplicants allege that increases in thelr rates are
necessary to enable them to continue in business. They state that
during the past several years genersl business conditions in the
San Pedro area have been unfavorable, that activity in the two
principal industries, shipbuilding and fishing, have declined to a
low ebb, and that home construction has been curtailed. They say that
as a result of theso several conditions the volume of thelr traffic
has decreased substantially and their revenues have suffered

1

Notlces of the hearings were sent by the Commission's secretary to
persons and organizations believed to be interested in the proceedings.
In aeddition notices were posted by applicants in their vehicles and
were published in a newspaper of general circulation in the San Pedro
area.
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accordingly. sfpplicants also allege that during the past several
Jears their operating costs have mounted and that notwithstanding
thelr best efforts to errecﬁ all poséible economles thelr operating
costs now exceed thelr revenues. 4plicant Robert Landier reported
that his Opergtions for the eleven months through November, 1951,
resulted in revenues of 85,151, expenses of ¥76,906, and a net
operating loss of ¥ll,755. Highlend Transit, Inc. reported that
1ts 1951 operations resulted in total revenues of $50,298, expenses
of 50,47l vefore any sllowance for administrative salaries, ad a
net loss of wl?é.

| Applicants seek to improve thelr earmnings by incréasing
their rares; Thelr present cash fares are 10 cents a ride. Ticket
fares of 5 cents a ride for children attendinglprimary and high
schools are prbvidqd on the basis of the sale of 30-ride tickets
for ¥w..50. fpplicants propose to increase their cash fare to
12 cents a ride and to increase the school ticket fares to 74 cents
a ride.by increasing the price of the tickets to $2.25. In addition
apélicant Robert Landier seeks to divide one of his routes Into two
fare »nes, to assess the proposed l2-cent fare for 1ntrazone
service and to assess a cash fare of 15 cents for interzone service.
The proposed ticket fares for school children would spply both for

2
interzone and intrazone service.

o ,
foplicants also sought to assess a charge of 5 cents for transfers
but amended thelr proposals at the hearings to exclude this charge.
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The operating results which applicants expect to achieve
during the coming year should the sought fares be authorized are
set forth in Table 1 below:

Table 1

Estimated Revenuos, Expenses and Operating Results
Year Ending fpril 30, 1953

Robert Landier Highland Transit, Inc.
Revenues % 70,318 % 50,176

Expenses 65,229 © Bl,027°

Net Opersating Kevenues » 5,089 $ (B5D)

Income Taxes (&) -
Net Revenues (after taxes) (a) $ ° (BE1)
Rate Bage ’ $ 51,370 % 15,081

Operating Ratio 92,8% (b) 102.1%
Rate of Heturn 9.9% (b) -

( ) Indicates loss
(a) Not calculated. |
(b) Before allowance for income taxes.

The evidence which was submitted by the Commigsion

engineer includes anslyses of applicants' traffic, financial data for

various periods, ad forecasts of operating revenues and expenses
for the future. Operating results for the past seven years, as

déveloped by the engineer from spplicants' reports and records, are
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set forth in the margin below.3 The engineer calculated that under
present fares the éperations of Robert Lendier during the coming

year would result in a loss of $2,800, and those of Highlénd Transit,
Inec. would result in a profit of §820. Corresponding operating

ratios would be 105 percent md 98.1 percent, respectively. The -

Resﬁits of operations, 1945 through 19S1:

Robert Landier -

Operating

Operating
Revenues

Net Operating
Expenges

Operating
Revenuas

Ratios

$ L49,666

Operating
Rovenues

» gg,gg§
€8.017
820
5L, 2L9
50,298

Indicates loss

% 46,090
9,928

73,332
52,281

69,633
101,566
83,399

¥ 76
0
0
0
) .

Highland Transit, Ine.

Operating

Revenuaes

Net Operating

E

92.8%
118.3%
137.9%
118.9%
109.6%
110.7%
121.9%

Operating

Ratios

. 99.2%
119.6%

" 107.8%

101.1%

93.6%

100.8%
: 10003%
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angineen's astinatas of testlts tnder the sought faves ave set

Loxrth in Table 2 delow:
Table 2

msthmated Revenues, Zxpenses and Operating Results
Yoar Znding Asril 30, 1953

Robert Landler Highland Trensit, Ine.

Revenues % 70,030 $ 47,900
Zxpenses 59,810 _Q;ig;g

Net Operating Revenues $ 10,220 v 6,290
Income Taxes (a) 2,060
Net Revenues (after taxes) (a) ' L;230
Rate Base W 48,720 » 11,870

Operating Ratio 85.3% (%) 91 2%
Rate of Return 21,0% (b) 35.9%

(a) Not caleculated.

(v) Beforo sllowance for income taxes.
In addition tc the foregolng estimates the Commission engineef
submitted figures to show earnings which would be realized under
various modifications of applicants! fare proposals. These médifii
cations were developed as alternatives to the fares sought by
spplicants and in each case would result in lower earnings then would
the sought fares.

It will be noted from the foregoing summary of the
prineipal data of record thut the evidence is clear that spplicants’
revenues under their present fares are not sufficlent to meet their
costs of operation. Increases in the fares appear necessary in order
that applicants! services for the public may be pfeserved. The
matters to be decided are whether the full amount of the increases -

which applicants seek 18 justified. v
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On the basls of applicants! estimates of the results to
be attalned under the sought fares, 1t appears that the expected
eernings would not ve excessive. The engineer's estimates portray
. 2 somewhat dlfferent plecture, however. The main differonces between
the estimates of applicants and of the Cormission engineer relate
(a) to vehicle maintenance and supoervisory expense In the case of
Yoth applicants and (b) to revenues and depreciation expense also
in the case of Highland Transit, Inc. In each case the estimates
of the englneer wlith respect to the items named are thé lower.

The vehicle maintenance expense estimates of Robert Landler
represent primarily an expansion to an annual basis of the vehicle
maintenance c¢osts which were incurred during the first two months
of 1952. The estimates of Highland Transit, Inc. were drawn from
experience of an affiliasted company which 1s Iin the business of
selling and leasling motor coaches. The corresponding [{igures of the
engineer were developed largely upon the mlleage of operation ex-
pected during the coming vear with consideration being given to
expense experience found to be usual or normal for similar carriers
operatling vehicles of similar type and age. The supervisory expense
estimates ol both applicants reflect thelr appralsal of the costs of
cupervising their businesses; those of the engineer are based upon -
supervisory costs of slimilar carrlers and reopresent the costs which
he deems would be normal for the services lnvolved. The revenue
estimate of Highland Transit, Inc. was explained by the company's
genoral manager as representing the maximum amount which he expected

for the ensulng twelve months. The engineor's ectimate was based
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largely upon the company's revenue experience sincé January of this
year when a substaﬁtial revision and reduction of its operating
sckedules was made.

The engineer's estimate of the depreciation expense
applicable to the operations of Highland Tpansit, Inc. was based
upon the company's book records. In the past the coﬁpany has followesd
the practice of accrulng depreciation reserves on an abnormal or
accolerated basis. As a consequence its books now show that the
greater part of its operating propertlies are fully depreclated and
that as to these properties no further depreciétion expense 13
gpplicable. The general manager of Highland Transit, Inc. undertook
to revalue the depreciated properties and to show that further charges
to depreclation expense on those properties should be'éoﬁsidered in
determining the revenue needs of the company. He sald fhat'the
properties involved are being used regularly in the.ﬁompahy'é opera=-

" tions, that the company has incurred a deficit of $26,895“from its
seven years of operations in the San Padro‘ area, and that 1t has not
been able to earn its depreciation'charges, notwithstanding the |
entrles in its depreciation accounts. For these reasons he
believed that the adjustment of the depreciation 1s proper. 4s a
result of the adjustment the depreciation expense estimate of
Highland Transit, Inc. exceeds that of the Commission engineer by
#3,570. The company's rate base figure was also increased by 2,380
to glive effect to the related adjustment which would follow in the
Property accounts.

4
The costs of the propertles used in the company's operatlions were
reported as follows:
Land v 4,048
Structures . . ,981

Vehiclos ' . 24,989
Garage Aquipment . 4,007

furniture snd Fixtures 16
| A ,Qgg

-8~
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As between tne estimates of applicants and of the

Commission engineer it sppears that those of the engineer are o
generally the better founded and more representative of the results
which spplicants would realize from establishment of th@ sought fares.
Sopliconts! estinates of vehicle maintenance expense APPOAr ©XCoSsLVe
in the light of other data which were submitted by spplicants them-
selves. In the case of robert Landier the estimate is 6 percent or
wl,l00 more than the ¥l5,476 spent for maintenance‘during the past
year notwithstanding the fact that under present operafing schedules
the mileage of bus operation will be 1l perceat or 2?,000 miles less
during the coming year than it was during the past perlod. Snnilgrly
the maintenence expense estimate of Highland Transit, Inc. is 25 per-
cent greater than the expense which was actually incurred during the
past year even thoﬁgh the scheduled mileage is but 75 percent of that
operated during tne twelve months through February, 1952,

The supervisory expense estimates of both spplicants
reflect to a substantial extent the vaiuations placed by Robert
La:;dier- and by the general manager of Highland Transit; Inc. on
services which they themselves perform in the operation of their
respective businesses.é Although the Cormission has not prescribed
T ,

Tae genersl manager of Highland Transit, Inec. undertook to establish
that his company's malntenance expense for the past year was unduly
low because the company had receilved donations of repair parts from
te affiliate. 3Howaver, he did not offeor evidence to show the extent

that the maintenance expense for the year was affected by the dona-
tions. ~

The charges In question against Highland Transit, Ine. are for pay-
ments of that company to an affiliated company for managgement and
accounting services. The general manager said that he draws no com-
pensation for his servicos directly from Highland Transit, Inc.;
instead he is pald by the affiliate. In conjunction with his work for
the affiliate he provides manangerial services for Highland Transit,Inc.
and for certain other bus companios.
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any limitations on the amounts that officers may charge against a
caurrior's oporations for the services which they perform, the law
requires that the charges must bYe reasonable for the purpose of rate-
fixing. In proceedings involving fars increases it 1s particularly
Incunbent upon sppllcant carriers to establish the reasonableness of

officers' or owners' salaries when 1t is evident that psyment to

officers or owners result in abnormal charges for supervision. The

charge for Hobert Landier's calary was based upon a somewhat vague
estimate of the time he devotes to the operation of'the business, and
that of Highland Transit, In¢. was not supported by other than the
ostimate of the genersal mmager. In neither case does it appear that
gppllicants'! estimates of supervisory expense should be accepted with-
out additional evidence to establish the propriety thereof.

The proposed revaluation of the vehicles of Highland Transit,
Inc. would involve the taking of depreciation on properties which
have been fully depreclated on the hooks of the company.'ldn various
cccasions where the Commission has had before it matters ip&olving
dépreciation charges on properties which nave been fully depreciated
by The utility, it has said that further depreciation must not be
sllowed as an operating expense.7 That rule will be followed in
disposing of this proceeding.

On the basis of the figures in Table 2, above, it appesars

that carnings as great as those whlch would accrus to Robert Landier

and to Highland Transit, Inec. under the sought fares are neither

ve—

Mare Island Forry, 4l C.R.C. 802, 807; Southern Califernia Freight
Lirnes, L5 C.R.C. 233, 239; Vallejo Electric Lignt and Power Coupany
LD C.R.C, 254; Californis STreet CADLE HALLWAY GOMP ALY, WO CeleGe éh,
391; end San Diego Electri: Ralliwav Company, 47 Cal. F.U.C. 721,724
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necessary nor justified. From a revenue standpoint it sppears that

a fare structure which was proposed by the Commission engineer in the
alternative would be conducive to more reasonable results. Under this
proposal the zone basls of fares urged on behalf of Robert Landier
would be authorized and present l0-cent fares for adults would be
inereased to 1l cents and 1S cents for intrazone and interzone
service, respectively. No change would be made in fares for scheool
cnildren. The engineer's ostimates of results under these alternative

Lfares are set forth in the following table:

Teble 3

Estimated Revenues, Expenses and Operating Results ~
Year Ending April 30, 1953,

Robert Landier Highland Yransit, Ine.

Reveaues » 67,600 % L4.9Lo
Expenses 29,700 41520

Net Operating Roevenues ¥ 7,900 $ 3,390

Income Taxes (&) 1,110
Net Revenues (after taxes) {a) 2,589,
Rote Base $ 48,720 | % 11,870

Oserating Ratio | 88.3% (b) 9L.9%
Rate of Return 16.2% (b) 19.2%

(a) Not caleulated.
(b) Before sallowance for income taxes.

We turn now to consider briefly the fare zone proposal of
Robert Landier. Service is provided by Robert Landier over two routes
walch are designated as La Rambla Line, and the Banning Homes-Channel
Heights Line, respectively. The La Rambla Lino was described as & locp
cperation Involving a total distence of five miles frem point of

beginning and return thereto. The round-trip mileage over the
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canning homes-Channel Yeights Line was stated as’being 9.75 miles,
slmost twice that over the La Rambla Line. ' The authority which is
sought Is to divide the longer line into two zones with the division
between the zones being established at a point slightly nore than
two miles from the downtown terminus of the line. It was stated that
a more equal division of the line would not be practicadle from

an operating standpolnt because it would result in unreasonable
discrimination between passengers due to the route Which Is followed.
Sy this division kobert Landler seeks to attain greater equality in
hls charges by relating them more nearly to the miles of operation
involved. He alleged moreover that service to the farther of the
proposed zones 13 more costly to provide inasmuch as It involves

travel over hilly terraln and poorly paved streets. With a minor
exception Involving relocatlen of the division of fhe zones ab a

point twoe blocks Larther from the downtown termlinus than that
oroposed, 1t sppears that the sought fare zones are reasonable.
Robert Landlier assented to the relocation of the zone division point
in order that i1t might colinclde with a more natural division of the
territory. with this adjustment the sought zones will be authorized.
Upon careful conclderation of all of the facts and clrcum-
stances of record the Commission 1s of the opinion and finds that ¢to
the extent provided in the order which follows the fares which are
sought by appllcants In this proceeding and the modified zone pro-
posal of Robert Landler have beon shown to be justified. To thils
extent the spplications wlll be granted. DBecause of applicants!

evident need for additlonal revenués thelr request for authority to

establish the increased feores on less than statutory notice will be

granted also.
Applicants' showings hereln have been based ﬁpén the costs

of maintaining present operating schedules. The record shows that

-12=
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prior to establishing present schedules the early part of this year
Soth applicants effected sharp reductions in thelr service. Since

it appears that the fares whiech are hereinafter authorized will
provide ample revenues to meet the anticipated costs of operation, it
appears that there should be no further reduction in service without
the express approval of the Commission. The order which follows will |
50 provide.

The fare increase authority hereinafter granted will apply
to applicants' local fares, to the joint fares which they maintain
botween themselves, and to the joint fares which they maintain with
San Pedreo Moter Bus Company, a bus.company operating wholly within
the limits of the City of Los Angeles and not subject to the Commis-
sion's jurisdiction. #Applicants are hereby cautioned that increases
which are authorlzed Iin the Jjoint fares should be established
concurrently with the inereases in their local fares in order that
patrons of the joint service be not unduly favored over patrons of

the local service.

Public hearing of the abOVe-entitled gpplications having
been held, the evidence received thereln havzng been fully considered,
and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEZREBY ORDERED that Robert Landier, doing dbusiness as
San Fedro Transit Co.,and Highlend Transit, Inc. be and they are each
hereoy authorized to mmend their tariffs Cal. P,U.C. No. L and
Cal. P.U.C, No. 8, respectively, on not less than five (5) days!
notice to the Commission and to the public, to establish local and
joint fares to the extent p»rovided in Appendix "A" attached hereto

and by this reference made & part hereof.

-1 3=
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHSR ORDERED that, in aeddition to the
required filing of tariffs, applicants shall give not less than
five (5) days' notice to the public by distributing and posting in
their buses a printed explanation, or, if feesidble, a small map of
the areas involved, or both, showing the effect of the fare lnererses.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that until otherwlse author-
1zed by further order of the Commission applicants shail, in assess-
ing and collecting the fares which are set forth in Appendix "A"
attached hereto, maintaln schoduled bus service not less frequent
than that specified in the schedules received as Exhibits Nos. 4 and
S of record in Application lo. 33058, and Exhibit L in Application
No. 33083: |

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty (60) days after
the date of this order.

IT IS HEREBY FUNTHER ORDﬁRED that excopt as otherwise
provided herein Application No. 33658 of Robert Landier, doing
buslness as San Fedro Transit Co., be and it is hereby denied.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after
the date herecol. .

Dated at%{%ﬂ;{/(ﬂ/ W Callifornia, this%

day of June, 1952.

" ( Commlssiomers
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APPENDIX "A" TO DECISION No. 472238

Authorized local and joint fares between points on the lines of
Kobert Landier, doing business.as Sen Pedro Transit Co., Highland
Iransit, Inc., end San Podro Motor Bus Company. (Seo Note 1.)

Between points south or southerly of the intersecction of Garfey
Street by Basin Street; also between points on the Banning Homes—
Channel Helghts Line of Robert Landier generally northerly or
wosterly of said intersection:

Adul t, per one-way ride 1l cents

Child gelng to or returning from
primary or high school,
per one=way ridGeccecccacsccns 5 cents (See Notes 2 and 3.)

Between points south or southerly of the intersection of Gaffey
Street by Basin Street on the one hand and points on the
Banning Homes-Channel Holghts Line of Robert Landier generally
northerly or westerly of said intersection on the other hand:

Adult, per one-way ride 15 conts

Child going to or returning Irom
primary or high school,
per one=way »ide.ececceccccscen 5 cents (See Notes 2 and 3.)

Noto 1. The authority granted by this deecision poertains to
San Pedro kotor Bus Company only with respect
o Jjoint fares maintained with sald company by
Robert Landier and Highland Transit, Inec.

Subject to the purchase of a 30-ride book of
tickets for %L.50.

Subject to tariff provisions specifying an additional
charge of L cent for transfer between lines.

(End of #ppendix)




